

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**No. 22-5210, 22-5313, 22-5320
(Consolidated January 27, 2023)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JANE THOMSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,**

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia Civ. 1:21-cv-01602-RBW**

ADRIAN DA COSTA AND JAYDE DA COSTA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**IMMIGRATION INVESTOR PROGRAM OFFICE AND UR
M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,**

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia Civ. 1:22-cv-01576-JEB**

SERGE PHILIPPE BEGA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,**

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia Civ. 1:22-cv-02171-BAH**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF INVEST IN THE USA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS DA COSTA AND DA COSTA**

H. Ronald Klasko
KLASKO IMMIGRATION LAW PARTNERS, LLP
1601 Market Street, Suite 2600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 825-8600
Facsimile: (215) 825-8699
Email: rklasko@klaskolaw.com
Email: dlundy@klaskolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	3
III. Rule 29 Statement.....	4
IV. An EB-5 Investor’s Extraordinary Commitment to the American Dream....	4
V. I-526 Processing Times- the Great Mystery.....	5
VI. The “Visa Availability Approach”	10
VII. The harms caused by processing delays.....	12
1) Agency delays cause investment risk not contemplated by Congress.....	12
2) Delays undermine confidence in the program and harm the reputation of the United States.....	15
3) Investors have literally died waiting.....	16
4) Unsuitability as a retirement visa.....	16
VIII. Argument.....	17
1) The Availability of Judicial Intervention Under the A.P.A. or Mandamus Statute Remains of Paramount Importance.....	17
2) Misperception and Malignment of Petitioners who File Delay Actions.....	19

3) Evaluation of the TRAC Factors is Inherently Fact Specific.....21

4) Was the Regional Center Program Expired or Wasn't it?.....26

IX. Conclusion.....27

Certificate of Compliance.....29

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....30

Certificate of Service.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Behring Reg'l Ctr. LLC v. Mayorkas, 2022 WL 2290594 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2022).....	26,27
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
Keller Wurtz v. USCIS, 2022 WL 4673949 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2020).....	24,25
Liu v. Mayorkas, 2021 WL 2115209 (D. D.C. May 25, 2021).....	24,25
Lyons v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs. 21-cv-3661 (S.D. N.Y. Jan. 10, 2023).....	20,24

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1186b.....	14
8 USC§1571(b).....	14

Federal Register

81 Fed. Reg. No. 86. At 26904.	10
